1
dc2191afa
DEMO MANUAL DC2191A
DESCRIPTION
RF Transmitter Using LTC2000
16-Bit, 2.5Gsps to 2.7Gsps DAC
Demonstration circuit 2191A supports the LTC®2000, a
high speed, high dynamic range DAC driving the LT5579

J7:  USB. Connect a USB cable from J7 to a computer with
the LTDACGen software installed.
J10 & J11:  HSMC Connectors. These connectors are
designed to connect to the Altera Stratix IV development
board. All of the communication between the FPGA and
the DAC is routed through these connectors.
8
dc2191afa
DEMO MANUAL DC2191A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 13 C1, C25, C26, C29, C31, C32, C33, C34,
C35, C36, C37, C71, C72
CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V 10% 0402 AVX, 0402YC104KAT2A
2 4 C2, C3, C8, C19, C78, C94 CAP., NPO, 0.01µF, 25V, 5%, 0603 TDK, C1608C0G1H103J
3 9 C4, C6, C9, C11, C14, C18, C67, C68,
C69, C76, C77, C81
CAP., X7R, 1µF, 16V 10% 0603 AVX,  0603YC105KAT2A
4 5 C5, C7, C10, C12, C15 CAP., TANT., 47µF, 16V, 10%, 7343 AVX, TAJD476K016RNJ
5 6 C13, C16, C27, C28, C73, C74 CAP., X5R, 4.7µF, 16V, 20%, 1206 TDK, C3216X5R1C475M
6 3 C17, C40, C82 CAP., X5R, 10µF, 10V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD106MA2T
7 1 C20 CAP., C0G, 4.7pF, 50V ± 0.25pF, 0603 AVX, 06035A4R7CAT2A
8 2 C21, C24 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1C104K
9 1 C22 CAP., X7R, 1µF, 25V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1E105K
10 2 C23, C70 CAP., X7R, 47µF, 10V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71A476KE15L
11 1 C30 CAP., X5R, 3.3µF, 16V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R1C335K
12 2 C38, C39 CAP., COG, 27pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H270J
13 2 C89, C88 CAP., COG, 5.6pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H5R6J
14 2 C90, C93 CAP., COG, 22pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H220J
15 1 C83 CAP., COG, 2.7pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H2R7J
16 1 C85 CAP., COG, 1.2pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H1R2J
17 1 C79 CAP., COG, 10pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H100J
18 1 C80 CAP., COG, 100pF, 50V, 5%, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H101J
19 2 C41, C42 CAP., COG, 100pF, 25V, 5%, 0201 TDK, C0603C0G1E101J
20 1 C43 CAP., X5R, 0.01µF, 16V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61C103KA01D
21 1 C44 CAP., X7R, 47nF, 25V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71E473KA88D
22 9 C45, C48, C49, C53, C54, C58, C61, C62,
C64
CAP., X5R, 100µF, 6.3V, 20%, 1206 TDK, C3216X5R0J107M
23 10 C46, C50, C51, C52, C55, C56, C57, C59,
C60, C63
CAP., X7S, 2.2µF, 4V, 20%, 0306 MURATA, LLL185C70G225ME01L
24 1 C47 CAP., COG, 10pF, 25V, 5%, 0201 MURATA, GRM0335C1E100JA01D
25 0 C65, C84, C86, C91, C92 CAP., OPT, 0402 OPTION
26 1 C66 CAP., NP0, 1pF, 25V ±.25pF, 0402 AVX, 04023A1R0CAT2A
27 1 C75 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 50V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H106KA12L
28 1 D1 DIODE, TVS, 70V, SMA DIODES INC./ ZETEX, SMAT70A-13-F
29 1 D2 DIODE, TVS, 24V, SMA DIODES INC./ ZETEX, SMAJ24A-13-F
30 1 D3 LED,RED, WATERCLEAR, 0805 WURTH, 150080RS75000
31 10 E1, E2, E3, E5-E11 TEST POINT, TURRET, .061, PBF MILL-MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0

9
dc2191afa
DEMO MANUAL DC2191A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
38 1 J7 CONNECTOR, USB TYPE B, RIGHT ANGLE  PCB
MOUNT
FCI, 61729-0010BLF
39 1 J9 HEADER, 2 × 5, 0.100 SAMTEC, TSW-105-07-L-D
40 2 J10, J11 CONNECTOR, HSMC SAMTEC, ASP-122952-01
41 6 L1, L2, L3, L4, L6, L7 FERRITE BEAD, 33Ω at 100mhz, 1206 MURATA,  BLM31PG330SN1L
42 1 L5 INDUCTOR, 2.2µH, 20% HIGH CURRENT, SMT VISHAY, IHLP2020BZER2R2M11
43 1 L8 INDUCTOR, CERAMIC CHIP, 1nH, 5%, 0402 COILCRAFT, 0402CS-1N0XJLU
44 1 L9 FERRITE BEAD, 30Ω at 100Mhz, 0805 TDK, MPZ2012S300A
45 1 L10 INDUCTOR, 6.8µH, 20% HIGH CURRENT, SMT VISHAY, IHLP2020BZER6R8M11
46 2 L18, L19 IND, 3.3nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL3N3S
47 2 L16, L17 IND, 3.9nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL3N9S
48 1 L13 IND, 1.8nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL1N8S
49 1 L12 IND, 2.7nH, 5%, 0402 TOKO, LL1005-FHL2N7S
50 2 L20, L21 IND, 560nH, 5%, 0603 COILCRAFT, 0603HL-561XJR
51 2 L14, L15 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, JUMPER, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
52 5 MP1-MP5 MACHINE SCREW, NYLON, #4-40 × 1/2 IN.,
SLOTTED
EAGLE PLASTIC DEVICES, 561-J440.5
53 2 MP6-MP7 HEX STANDOFF, NYLON, #4-40 × 1/2 IN.,
THREADED
KEYSTONE, 1902C
54 4 MP8-MP11 SPACER, NYLON, 5mm L × 3.2mm DIA. BIVAR, 9908-5MM
55 2 MP12-MP13 STANDOFF, NYLON, 3/4 IN. KEYSTONE, 8834
56 4 MP14-MP17 STANDOFF, NYLON, #4-40 × 1/4 IN. MICROPLASTICS, #14HTSP101
57 2 MP18, MP19 STANDOFF, NYLON 3/4" KEYSTONE, 8834
58 2 Q1, Q2 TRANSISTOR, N-CH. POWER MOSFET, SOIC 8L FAIRCHILD, FDS8870
59 6 R1, R2, R3, R13, R17, R30 RES., CHIP, 1k, 1/16W, 5%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
60 1 R4 RES., CHIP, 4.7k, 1/16W, 5%, 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-074K7L
61 4 R5, R14, R15, R16 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/16W, 5%, 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-0710KL
62 2 R6, R8 RES., CHIP, 2k, 1/16W, 5%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022K00JNED
63 0 R7, R10, R36, R37, R38, R39 RES., CHIP, DNI, 0402 OPTION
64 1 R9 RES., CHIP, 39Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040239R0FKED
65 3 R11, R57, R58 RES., CHIP, 0Ω JUMPER, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04020000Z0ED
66 1 R12 RES., CHIP, 12k, 1/16W, 5%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040212K0JNED
67 1 R18 RES., CHIP, 2.2k, 1/16W, 5%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04022K20JNED
68 2 R19, R20 RES., CHIP, 3.24k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04023K24FKED
69 1 R21 RES., CHIP, 1k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 YAGEO, RC0402FR-071KL
70 1 R22 RES., CHIP, 7.15k, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04027K15FKED
71 2 R26, R29 RES., CHIP, 49.9Ω, 1/6W, 1%, 0201 VISHAY, CRCW020149R9FNED
72 7 R31, R32, R33, R34, R35, R41, R42 RES., CHIP, 10Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210R0FKED
73 1 R45 RES., CHIP, 499Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402499RFKED
74 1 R49 RES., CHIP, 41.2k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060341K2FKEA
75 1 R50 RES., CHIP, 309k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603309KFKEA
76 1 R51 RES., CHIP, 243k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603243KFKEA
10
dc2191afa
DEMO MANUAL DC2191A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
77 1 R52 RES., CHIP, 50Ω, 1/8W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, FC0603E50R0JST1
78 1 R53 RES., CHIP, 560Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603560RJNEA
79 1 R54 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
80 4 R55, R56, R59, R60 RES., CHIP, 20Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040220R0FKED
81 2 R61, R62 RES., CHIP, 11Ω, 1/16W, 1%, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040211R0FKED
82 1 T1 TRANSFORMER, BALUN ANAREN, B0430J50100AHF
83 1 U2 IC, USB TO MULTIPURPOSE UART/FIFO, TQFP FTDI, FT2232HL
84 1 U3 IC, QUAD MUX/DEMUX, TSSOP-16 FAIRCHILD, FST3257MTCX
85 1 U4 IC, EEPROM 1KBIT 3MHz, 8TSSOP MICROCHIP, 93LC46C-I/ST